ATTACHMENT C



Tariff No. 9.3

12th Revised Page No. 1

Company Name/Permit Number:
Registered Trade Name(s)

Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

CHECK SHEET
All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the
tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are
the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column

indicates an original page.

Page Current Page Current Page Current
Number Revision Number | Revision Number |Revision
Title 1 17 1 32-A 0
1 12 17-A 0 33 0
2 0 18 0 34 0
3 0 19 0 34-A 0
4 0 19-A 0 35 1
5 1 20 0 36 0
8 0 20-A 0 36-A 0
7 0 21 1 37 3
8 0 22 0 38 1
9 0 23 4 39 3
10 0 24 1 40 1
11 0 25 5 41 3
12 0 26 3 42 1
13 0 27 0 43 1
14 0 28 4 44 1
14-A 0 29 3 45 1
15 1 30 1 46 0
15-A 0 31 1
16 . 2 31-A 0
16-A 0 32 0

Supplements in Effect
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Tariff No. 9.3 0 Revised Page No. 14-A

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave

ltem 40 -- Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal

Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates
named in ltem 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff.

Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in

the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commaodities and make it available for public inspection at
the company's office.

item 45 -- Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis

When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to
determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be
paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing
and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company’s file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through
to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or
analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).

Item 50 -- Returned Check Charges

If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed
a returned check charge in the amount of $22.30 (A).
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Tariff No.

9.3 0 Revised Page No. 15-A

Company Name/Permit Number:  Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave

ltem 51 -- Restart Fees

If service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of $15.00 will be

assessed.
ltem 52 -- Redelivery Fees

Containers: The carrier will assess a charge of $20.60 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires
maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request.

Drop Box: The carrier will assess a charge of $60.00 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires
maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request.

Gabage Toters: The carrier will assess a charge of $22.30 (A) for redelivery if toter is removed due to
customers delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times
in a twelve month period.

Organic Waste Toters: The carrier will assess a charge of $16.70 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard

' waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. This fee
also applies if service is stopped and restarted due to customer delinquency.

Residential Recycling: The carrier will assess a charge of $18.70 (A) for redelivery if recycling toter is replaced
at the request of the customer. After initial delivery the recycling toter, the customer
can request a change in toter size one time at no charge.
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Tariff No. 9.3 0 Revised Page No.

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) . City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

16-A

Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave

Iltem 55 -- Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini—can, or
or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in item 20.

If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled,
or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials,
the following additional charges will apply.

'$5.88 (A) per unit.

NOTE: For charges applying on overweight tofers, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.

Iltem 60 - Overtime Periods

Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime
periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:

New Year's Day Labor Day
Presidents Day Veteran's Day
Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day
Independence Day Christmas Day

Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves
the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.

No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the
company's convenience.
Charge per hour: $120.00 (A)

Minimum charge: $480.00 (A)
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Tariff No. 9.3 0 Revised Page No.

Company Name/Permit Number: - Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

17-A

item 70 -- Return Trips

Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck,

to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the
following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:

Type of receptacle Rate for Return Trip

Toter, can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can ............. $ 22.30 (A)
Drop Box ............. $105.00 (A)
Container ............. "% 2775 (A)
Recycling Container ............. $ 11.10 (A)
Other .............
Other .............

NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck.are considered special pickups and are charged
for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates). )
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Tariff No.

9.3

Company Name/Permit Number:
Registered Trade Name(s)

0 Revised Page No. 19-A

Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

~ Rates below apply in the following service area:

ltem 80 -- Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Thurston County Below 142nd Ave

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service
of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of

Rate
Residential Commercial

Charge for Carry-outs Per Month Per Unit, Per Pickup
Cans; units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but $2.06 (A) $0.48 (A)
not over 25 feet.
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of $1.45 (A) $0.33 (A)
25 feet, add
NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the

charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans,
units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely
accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below
must be assessed instead.

Rate
Residential Commercial
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Per Month Per Pickup
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, $7.00 (A) $1.62 (A
but less than 1000 feet
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile $1.62 (A) $0.37  (A)

NOTE:

For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing
access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple
residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.
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Tariff No. 9.3 0 Revised Page No. 20-A

Company Name/Permit Number:  Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

ltem 90 -- Can Carriage -- Special Services

Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave
Rate
Residential Commercial
Service Per Unit, Per Month | Per Unit, Per Pickup
Stairs or steps -- for each step up or down 0.40 (A) . 0.10(A)
Overhead obstructions -- for each overhead
obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground 0.80 (A) 0.19 (A)

|Sunken or elevated cans/units -- for cans,
units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully

or partially underground or over 4 feet above
ground, but not involving stairs or steps - 0.80 (A) 0.19 (A)
Gate Charge-latching and unlatching 1.57 (A) 0.37 (A)
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Tariff No. 9.3 ‘ . 4th  Revised Page No. 28

. |Company Name/Permit Number:  Harold LeMay Enterprises inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

ltem 105 - Multi-family Service

Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave (C)

Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment complexes containing 2 or more units, mobile homes and courts,
condominiums, etc., where setrvice is billed and paid by the residential property owner or manager.

Units and frequency of service: '

Units of eight or fewer residences will be served with wheeled approximately 96 gallon carts which will be

collected bi-weekly except for glass which will be picked up in a customer-provided container and collected

every four weeks. Complexes will receive one cart per residence unless otherwise requested by the property
owner/manager.

Units of greater than eight residences will be serviced with containers ranging from approximately 96 gallons to
two yard containers with glass collected in separate containers. The company will coordinate with the property
owner/manager to provide adequate capacity to collect available material. The hauler may provide weekly
collection of deemed necessary by both the landlord and hauler.

Materials to be collected are as follows:

Cardboard: corrugated cardboard and Kraft paper, including unbleached, unwaxed paper made with a ruffled
("corrugated") inner liner. )

Metal Cans: tin-coated steel cans and aluminum cans, excluding aerosol spray cans.

Mixed-waste paper: clean and dry paper, including: glossy paper; magazines; catalogs; phone books; cards; laser-
printed white ledger paper; window envelopes; paper with adhesive labels; paper bags; non-metallic wrapping paper;
packing paper; glossy advertising paper; chipboard, such as cereal and shoe boxes; juice boxes; and milk-style
cartons fo the refrigerated variety (non-refrigerated products contain aluminum linings).

Newspaper: printed ground wood newsprint, including glossy advertisements and supplemental magazines that are
delivered with the newspaper.

Plastics: Round dairy containers, such as yogurt and margarine tubs. Bottles and jars #1-7: primarily polyethylene
terephthalate (PET - #1), such as soft drink, water, and salad dresing bottles; and high-density polyethylene (HDPE- #2)
such as milk, shampoo, or laundry detergent bottles; but including any bottle with a neck narrower than its base.
Glass: bottles and jars of all colors.

Rates:
Rates per available residential unit: $4.97 (A) per month. Additionally, these customers will receive a commodity price
adjustment (cpa) of ($.13) credit per month. '

Redelivery charges in ltem 52 will apply if container(s) are removed due to contamination or if the customer requests
a different size container(s) more than one time after program implementation.

*kke

Recycling service rates on this page expire on: July 1, 2011
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Tariff No. 9.3 1st Revised Page No. 30

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

ltem 106 -- Organic Waste Service

. Description of Yard Waste Program
Organic Waste Service provisions shown apply only in the following service area: Lewis County defined
as RSA-1 '

Following is a description of organic waste program (type of container, frequency, etc.)

Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be
understood to mean materials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs,
garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape
pruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches or roots must be smaller-than 4 inches in
diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Household organic waste
will also be accepted to include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feathers, waved cardboard, food soiled
cardboard and paper. Organic waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amount of dirt, rocks,
glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organic land clearing. Hauler will refuse
service of any bin that contains non-complying substances.

Rates for bi-weekly service is $7.50 per month. Add'l monthly $6.75. Special Pickup= $3.50

Yard waste service provisions shown apply in the following service area: Thurston County areas
defined as Urban Growth Areas and major housing developments.

Following is a description of organic waste program (type of container, frequency, etc.)

Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be
understood to mean materials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs,
garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape
pruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches or roots must be smaller than 4 inches in
diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Yard waste does not
include stumps, demolition wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt,
or any other non-organic land clearing debris nor any food or kitchen waste. Hauler will refuse service of any
bin that contains non-complying substances.

Rates for bi-weekly service is $9.65 (A) per month. Add'l monthly $8.90 (A). 'Special Pickup $5.95 (A).
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TariffNo. 9.3

Registered Trade Name(s)

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

0 Revised Page No. 31-A

City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

Rates below apply in the following service area:

Thurston County Below 142nd Ave

Iltem 120 -- Drums

Type of Service

Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup

Regutar Route Service

Py

]

Special Pickup

~

P

litem 130 -- Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters

Customer-owned Receptacle

Rate Per Receptacle, Per Picku

Size or Type:

$ .

Size or Type:

3

Company-owned Receptacle:

Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup

Size or Type:

Size or Type:

3
§

Regular Route:

ltem 150 -- Loose and Bulky Material

Special Trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply.

Additional cubic Carry Charge
1 to 4 cubic yards Minimum Charge Per each 5 ft. over
Rate per yard Rate per yard Per Pickup 8 feet

Bulky Materials $ 16.07 (A $ 1236 (A $ 16.07 (A $ 615 (A
Loose material

(customer load)
Loose material $ 2875 (A $ 2127 (A $ 28.75 (A $ 13.10 (A)

(company load)
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Tariff No. 9.3 0 Revised Page No. 32-A

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

~ ltem 160 - Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no
disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be
charged for; or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this ltem.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes.
Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the
terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the
company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment,
and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in
addition to time rates.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave

Rates per hour:

Rate Per Hour
Each Extra Minimum

Type of Equipment ordered Truck and Driver Person Charge
Single rear drive axle:

Non-packer truck...............cooceeinnnnne $105.00 A) $ 4500 (A) $ 105.00 (A)

Packer truck.......c..coeee i $ 120.00 (A) $ 4500 (A) $ 120.00 (A)

Drop-box truck..........ccocoeviiiiiiiiii $ 120.00 (A) $ 45.00 (A) $ 120.00 (A)
Tandem rear drive axle:

Non-packer fruck...........oooooiiiiiii e $ 105.00 (A) $ 45.00 (A) $ 105.00 (A)

Packer truck..........ccocooiiiiiiniiinn $120.00 (A) $ 45.00 (A) © 1$120.00 (A)

Drop-boX truck... ..o $ 120.00 (A) $ 4500 (A $ 120.00 (A)
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Tariff No. 9.3 0 Revised Page No.

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

34-A

Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave

Iltem 205 -- Roll-Out Charges -- Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters

Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside
the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet,
in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roli-out service is:

$4.40 (A) per container, per pickup
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus $ per increment of 5 feet.
Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where,
due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an-automated cart

or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:

$1.05 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.
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Tariff No. 9.3 ‘ 0 Revised Page No.

Company Name/Permit Number:  Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

36-A

Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave

ltem 210 -- Washing and Sanitizing Containers and/or Drop Boxes

Upon customer request, the company will provide washing and sanitizing service at the following rates:

Size or Type of

Container or Drop Box Rate
Containers/Drop Box $2.15 (A) per yard
Minimum Charge $12.90 (N)

See Item 52 for redelivery charge. (N)

Iltem 220 -- Compactor Rental

Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges
named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See ltems 250 and 270
for container charges.

Customers must pay the costs of installation.

Size or Type of
Container or Drop Box : Rate
1 cubic yard
2 cubic yard
3 cubic yard
4 cubic yard
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Tariff No. 9.3 3rd Revised Page No. 37

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

ltem 230 -- Disposal Fees

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Disposal site (name or location) Type of Material Fee for Disposal
Thurston County Transfer Station
' MSwW $ 110.00 perton
Construction/Demolition $ 110.00 perton
Roofing $ 110.00 perton
Yard Debris 5 34.00 perton (R)
Tractor Tires 10.23 per unit
Refrigerated Appliances 5 10.23 per unit
Asbestos $ 117.00 per ton
Lewis County Central Transfer Station A
MSW 3 82.00 perton
CDL/Wood Waste 82.00 per ton
Asbestos b 87.00 perton
White Goods/Appliances $ 10.00 per unit
Tires (car) . $  3.00 perunit
Tires with Rims (car) $ 5.00 perunit
Tires (truck) $ 8.00 per unit
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assessed for special commodities (tires,
appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site. Attach additional sheets
as necessary.
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